COMMON COUNCIL—

¢Gouncil Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich,
Oct. 16th, 1911. Regular Session.
¢ Meeting called to - order by Pres.
Mills. Present: Pres. Mills, Ald.
Schmid, Murray, Hochrein, Sweet,
Koernke, Pipp, Sherk, -Manwaring,
Goodyear, Lutz, Lindenschmitt, 12.
Absent: Ald. Flynn, Ramsay, 2. Min-
utes of previous meeting approved.
Communications
From Roland Fletcher, asking
damages for injuries claimed to have
been received on sidewalk in front
of 110 E. Liberty st., received and re-
ferred to City Attorney
Deed to iand morth of Hiil st. and
southwest of Washtenaw av. (tri-
angle) received and referred to Park
¢committee,
(Enter Ald. Flynn.)
Petitions
Of Wm. H. Morton, et al., asking
for light on Packard st. about 800
feet south of Granger av., received
and referred to Lighting committee.
Of Albert Gansel, et al, asking for
storm sewer on Olivia av., between
Wells st. and QGranger av., received
and referred to Sewer committee.
Miller Ave. Pavement
Ann Arbor, Mich., Oct. 16, 1911,
To the Common Council: Gentle-
men—The undersigned, property
owners within the rollowing district,
respectfully petition your honorable
hody to cause Catherine st.  from
Main st. to First st. and Miller av.
from First st. to Gott st., to be grad-
ed and paved. This petition is signed
with the understanding that the city
pay 20 per cent of the cost of such
pavement. We prefer pavement sim-
ilar to that on Maynard street.
Property Owner Number of
Feet Owned
J. L. Arnet . .

44
Theo. F. Prochnow

Wm. D. Schmidt ........ w6 e 68
John Kuebler .......c..00cueu.n 66
J. Geo. Haupt ....... 48
P. Purtell ........cceveuvnn . 48
Paul Korzuek ..............0... 128
Edward Seybold ....... o & . 50

mory A. Keppler .............. 53

am. W. Burchfield (approximate) 240

Fred Brown ......c.ceeeeueens 59
Fred G. Haas .......cccnvuunnns b9
Anton Grygiel 99

John T. Byron ....
J. A. Shetterly per C W S

G. Schoettle ...........c.c0uu.. 60
. Mrs. H. W. Schneider .......... 59
George W. Wagner ....... 5wl 2d
Louise E. Schlanderer, Edward
Schlanderer .........eveveunn 117
A Beck ..uiiiiiii i
Juniug E. Beal .......cconuvu... 128

Oct. 16, 1911, 153
John H. Behn ..... e00vi0:000e.. 66
Geo. Goodrich ............0.... 66
Chas. Esslinger .......... sswway 0O
Henry W. Douglas .............150
D. G. Baumgardner ............ 72
Robt. Aikin .......¢ev0ceveu.ee.. 36
Board of Education, per G. J. .

Ray ..... et ieea e ¢ ww v 00D
J. L. Smith ............. cea12 1-2:

Received and following resolution
offered:

By . Ald. Murray: Whereas, Thia

common council has been applied to
in writing by a majority of the owners
of the lands, which are liable -to be
assessed for the payment of the con-
struction of the same, praying . for
the grading and paving of Catherine
st. from Main st. to First st.,, and
Miller av. from First st. to Gott st.
within the corporate limits of the
city of -Ann Arbor; and

‘Whereas, the grading and pavmg‘
of that part of Catherine st. and Mil-
ler av, within the limits aforesaid, is
deemed and declared to be a neces-
sary public improvement; therefore

Resolved,- that it is hereby de-
clared to be the purpose of the com-
mon council to cause Catherine st.
and Miller av. within the limits afore-
said, to be graded and paved under
the charter and ordinancez of the
city of Ann Arbor, and in pursuance
of the prayer of said petitioners.

Resolved, furiher, that the
and expense of the construction
such public improvement  shall
charged, assessed and paid as
lows: All street and public
intersections, engineering
and 20 per cent of the remainder
shall be paid by the city, and the
remainder shall be -assessed and paid
by special assessment levied and as-
sessed according to benefits on and
against all the lands, tenements and
premises lying on or fronting Cath-

cost
of
be
‘fol-
~ alley
expenses

erine st. and Miller av. within the
limits aforcsaid.

Resolved, further, that the said
petition, along with this determina-

tion, be and the same is hereby re-
ferred to the Board of Public Works,
with directions to report to the coun-
cil with all convenient dispatch suit-
able plans with specifications for the
said proposed improvement, the kind
and quality of material to be wused
therefor, together with an estimate of
the probable cost and expenses of
such public improvement.

Adopted as follows: Yeas,
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man- °
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Murray, Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt
Pres. Mills, 13. Nays, none,

Ald.



154

S. Fifth Avenue Pavement.

To the Common Council: Gentle-
men—The undersigned property
owners on Fifth av. respectfully pe-
tition your honorable body to cause
Fifth av. to be graded and paved,
from Packard to Hill sts. This is
signed with the understanding that
the city pay 20 per cent of the cost
of such pavement.

Property Owner Number of
Feet Owned
Gustave H. Sodt 40
Eugene G. Mann ........cc0004 33
John A. Reinhardt
Fred C. Weinberg

can keep my scales

-------------

(“Provided I
on Fifth

av., otherwise my signature is

Void.,”’) .t et 602.78
Eiizabeth Whitney ............. 70
Barbara Rayer .............s 49 1-2
Michael Gauss ..... o & Sy e v 215
Mrs. H. C. Shelmire ............ 58
Karl C. Kern ............. ves.. 66
Geo. Walker ............. sw s e s 606
Mrs. C. Sanzi .......... 3 R W E 105

Referred to Street committee.
Board of Public Works on Sidewalks.
Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Oct. 11th, 1911.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council: Gentlemen—We submit to
you our annual repert of all walks
constructed by this board, and charg-
ed to the property owners, as per
your order, the amount placed after
each description being the actual cost
of the walk with ten per cent added
this being the amount which is. a
lien upon the property as per section
13 of An Ordinance Relative to Side-
walks.

Wirt Cornwell,

Board.

Sidewalks Built by City.
Cement Walks.

Kelsey, Orton F.—The S. 44ft. of
lot < and the S. 44 ft. of the W. 34
ft. of lot 3, B. 1 N., R. 5 E. $302.50.

Miner, John R.—The E. 22 ft. of
the S. 100 ft. of lot 2, B.1 N, R. 5 E,,

$24.20.
Tar Walks..

Phi Gamma Delta—Beginning at
the intersection of Hill st. with the
E. line of Oxford road, thence e'ly on
Hill st. 165 ft.,, s’'ly along Angie Mel-
lon’s w’'ly line 199.65 feet, w'ly along
Moses Gomberg’s n’ly line 200 ft. to
Oxford road, N. along Oxford road
129.4 ft. to beginning, part of Sec.
28, Ann Arbor, $46.65.

Gibson, Andrew E.—The S. 44 ft.

President of the

of lot 10, B. 2, John F. Lawrence
Add., $13.21.

Ottmar, Bertha—Lot 19 Eberbach
Add., $14.98.

Ottmar, Bertha—Lot 20 Eberbach

COMMON COUN-CIL——Oct 16, 1911

Add $14. 98

Passage. Miss L.—Lot 32 Eberbach
Add., $15.00.

Showerman, Frank—ILot 59 Olivia

B. Hall's subdivision, $19.80.

Showerman, Frank—Lot 61 Olivia
B. Hall’'s 2nd subdivision, $19.80.

I, Ross Granger, City Clerk of said
City, do hereby certify that the an-
nexed is a true and compared copy
of all walks constructed by the city,
and charged to the property owners,
now on record in this office; that I
have compared the same with the
original record, and the same is a
true transcript therefrom, and the
whole of such original record.

In witness whereof, I have here-
unto set my hand and affixed the seal
of said city of Ann Arbor, this 11th
day of October, A. D. 1911.

(Seal) Ross Granger, City Clerk.

By Ald. Sweet: Resolved, that the
report of the Board of Public Works
be accepted.

‘Resolved, further, that the Com-
mon Council sit as, a Board of Re-
view to review. the report and certifi-
cate of the Board of Public Works
this day filed, said Board to meet in
the Council Chamber on Monday, the

6th day of November, 1911, at 7
o’clock p. m. i
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hoch-

rein, Murray, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, Pres. Mills, 13. Nays, none.

Committee Reports.
FINANCE REPORT.

Ann Arneis, Mieh,, Oet. 12th. 1911.

To the Finance Committee of the Com-
mon Council: Gentlemen—I have examin-
ed the following accounts against the city
of Ann Arbor, and I hereby certify that
tgev are correct to the best of my knowl-
edge.

tespectfully submitted, ROSS GRANGER,

City Clerk.

Fire Fund.
Chag. Andrews salary .............5 41.66
Fugene Williams salary ........... 36.30
Fred Jolly salary ...e.veecessees 86.30
Ralph Edwards salary ........... 386,30
Henry McLaren salary .......... 3437
Geo. Hoelzle salary .........e0e0es 34.37
Jacob Gwinner salary.............. 33.00
Arthur Clark salary ..........ce.v.. 33.00
Max Wittlinger salary ............ 33.00
Harley Wise salary ......... eeese  30.00
Frank Tice salary .......eeec.ese. 30.00
Martin Noll salary ..........ce... 30.00
Geo. Isbell, Salary .....cic.veeee.es . 30.00
Fred Nordman, Salary ......eee... 80.00
Mat. Heininger, salary ............. 30.00
John Behr, salary ............c.c0.. 27.50
James Smith, salary e St 27.50
Frank Markev. REIATY o5 oavien weives  21.00
Chas. Carroll, salary ......ve.veee.ea -22.00
Frank Xapp salary ..c.coceenec-eeee 22,00



COMMON COUNCIL—Oct. 16, 1911. - 34 155

Harold Darling, salary ..... Vs o 1883
Total salaries for 1-2 month of
CHRINEE ot e avn d dh s s WER e en v i bivd Bl oy $643.13
Pollcc- Fund.
Theo, C. Apfel, 5alaly .cs.evcnnss.ee$ 41.60
Thos. O Briel. salul'y . eecccee-eese 0140
ceuus Sweet, Balary .ee.ee.iecascse 3300
Wm. Piarkburn, salary ..eeeeee-ss Su.08
Wm., J. Aprid, 82'aly ee.cvee-se.es 3300
Gustave Meyer, salary co.ocveecee.ee 33.00
DeWitt Hathaway, sulary ... ...... 38300
Rex Burnett, Salary .e.eecessneirees 3300
Total salaries for 1-2 month of
T e i iy =2 i oo win s g $277.06
Park Fund.
L.ee Bush, labor .............. R e $7.40
Edw. Iiuddy, PRMOT ™, o, ot iad e . T1.60
Chas. H. Otis, labor (supt L R 8.33
Total labor ......... .......,.....$z3.33
. Street Mund. ¢
Wm. BHury, Jabor ... ... ... s e s $ 5.00
Chag Hatch; 1abor .....ccoveceeaion s 4.80
F. Kraus, '-labor .................... 2.89
Wm. EKEuehn, (lnbor . ......¢c0c0000a 2.13
Chris. Larmee, labor ........c.00.0. = 2,00
John Luippeld, labor ........ e AR el
Julus: Nimz, lbor . .ie.oiccavecsan . 3.00
Jolin W. Thomas, labor .......... « 180
Joliny MeHuh, team ........ 5 A § Thie SN 11 |
M. M. Wheeloek.: team ......oevvnn.. 6.00

Street fund total .,...eiseeseces.s $39.79
Sidewalk Fund.

S e et L SRty LI S S L O $7.13
PERRRE TIID0E. L0 . .. aw PRt el 8.78
Michael I'riescorn, labor ......cicee.e0 5.70
Micliael Ryan, labor ........... @ sl api L DD
Walter Schucider, team ....... R 14.25
David Walientnaier, team ........ Lo 1425

Sidewalk fund total ...............~ L$20.51

Bridge, Culvert & Crosswalk Fund.

Wm. R. Allen, iabor ..... PRR P - 5 [ 1)
James Barry, labor ....... Cimii ot 100
Walter Blades. labor ............... 15.40
8. M. Braun, laber ................ 2.93
J.. Ashley ' Burg, labor .......... Joer 900
Wm. Bury, 1ahor ......e0.00-00.0000 225
R. M. Caughey, labor .........:.... 30.00
Wm. Clark, 1abor ............ sl AL 1.11
Mike Heist, labor ............ wie st sl
Michael Hession, labor ............ 21.60
John Holka, labor ............... 21.60
John Katapolis, labor ............... 4060
Nick Katapolis, labor .......... e
Paul Katapolis, labor ............. 4356
Joe Kelisey, labor ............... o 100
Wm.  Kuehn, laber ......... o 15.50
Chris. Larmee, labor ........ cesee 1838
Julius Loerke, labor .............. .. 2100
John Luippold, labor ............. .o 440
J. G. Mack, labor ...... § &« peiks: efopw ms s Vot bl
Nick anos, 1aDor ...coceeeanvenas Lo 4.00
James Mason, labor ........... 3 2.23
K. McBain. labor................ s e 100
Julius Nimz, labor .........c...... 13.67
C. L. Ogden, labor ..... AP SRR W
Ernest Rapp, labor .............. . 20.80
Glen Smock, labor ............. R 15 L)
John W. 'l‘homas, b SRR e e .  L00
I'red Ulrich, labor ................. 12.23
Lelloy Wagner, labor ............. 3.60
Ray Walter, labor ...... o edda ik S 00
Glen Winans, labor ,.....,ci.0000e 100

George Schlemmer, lahor

O ok Brock, tefm .. edaiasyodivaemis R332
T T P R A 23.50
John McHuh £z T TS S S R % |
Geore Schaible, TRBIN . aepkinbiss clon oo 36000
A. F. Shepherd, team (ravel)....., 2,25
Mrs. M. A Swenev. CORE v o i i D
‘Jos Wallacker, team .......cevee... 364G
1ravid W.lllenmmex team ...... uw
George Weeks, Iabor ....... bt i e A
M. M. \’_Vhee'lock. tOAnL . opialeis vratd b
Jos. Williams, team ..........,.... 86.00
Bridge, cul. & crossw’k fund total $513.12
Labor Acct. Paving Dist. No. 18.
Wm. R. Allen, .labor G v $9.52
Tony Badalucco, labor .............. 22.45
Roy Bell, TODE - - o e s s ST 0 2,60
Wm. Biedermann. labor ........ il o TR SL00
Walter Blades, labor ............... 2.60
John Boyke, laber ........... v e0.0e 16.7T8
Wim. Boyke, labor .......cceiveinnn. 2.11
George Brown, labor ............... 20.33
J. Ashley Burg, labor ............. 5.00
Wm. Bury, labor ..
Jobhn Cicala, labor .............. g 8.2
Wi "0lark,  1abor «eaw cvisobul suanres VDS
Harry. Collins, .1abor. «..cenvvee.ennn 19.00°
Ben. DeFilippi. labor ............. .o 8160
Joo  Delilippi, labor ............... 21.56
Mark Enzermo, labor ............... 10.d1
Car! Essery, labor ........... Lo e 540
Wul Ferrier, labor ........ S SN Tt g 131
Settimmc Fontana, labor ............. 311
Bil¥r Frank,. labor .Juuil . uiesn.d 24.45
Fddie Frank, labor ................ RES
iotiloh Gaiser,. labor ............. 1040
Frank Genco, labor ............... 21.00
‘Joe Genco. 1abor .....c.c0c00000 0000 22.45
Chas. Hatch, labor ....... u owatdy T B
Geore Heselschwerdt, labor.......... 11.80
John Howard, labor ............. <o 19.60
Joe Kamasino, labor .............. 24.00
Paul Karidis, labor .............. “ 3.56
‘Zan Kataphor, labor ............... 20.45
John Katapolis, labor 211
Nick . Katapolis, laber ... 18.22
Panl Katapolis, labor . 1311
Joe Kelsey. labor ................ . 440
" Nick Kolmnesh, labor ............. 6.56 ¢
F. Kraus. lahor ....... EERE R T
~Seami ILeayont, . laboer "..... 1 RN oo 28,67
Julius  Licelirke, labor...........s. 15.84
John Tuippold, labor .............. 1130
T30 EAN0S, . FEROE. canen vas aietts ohis i 6.8
NIk Maron . IaPOIF ..ot it vnsarend 19.22
Trdeih' Ma<ine. . laboR (iveivedvvdrvss 24.00
Jhn Masive. . labor 1 LT Jinie 2887
James Mason, labor ........ P BN % 27.23
Aol May. labhe® ol Lt Tk v s ST
Fagirb May, 18bOr /... veiioe s, vaos 22,45
Frank May,.labor  ..... 0 ceesie ne.as 22.45
GO My, Tahox ... 8. .00  PWNTITL .53 21.56
Charley Mazzard, labor ............ 24.00
K. MeBain, laboer ...... i AN iVaesee NS
R. MeéBinim, labor .iciec.avieivsail . 4.60
(. H. McClellan. labor ............. 6.56
Hugh McGuire, labor ............. 16.0¢4
Tom Messis, labor .......... T n ot . 286
Geo. Milev., 1labor ......c..cocee 0en : ]4‘}0
WooAs Miller) Iabors . i dvniiena 17 3
i’razio Mucaria, labor .......c..0.0. 1]1
Henry Norgard, labor ............ ol 1A
(. L. Dgden, labor ....,..c... s sl S
Michael Priescorn, labor ........ ... i140
Bil'y Puma: 1abor .. ..csvinescciniane 5.00
AMichael Ryan., labor ......... 10.40

of i
...... siahde 5.80 -


http://36.r0

156 COMMON COUNCIL—Oct. 16, 19121, : .
I'rark Senapcl's, labor -........ eevns 2156 Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet, Good-
dserie, ol oo 41 year Hoehrein, Murray, L seni
Glen Smock. 1abor ............... lg.lu %ér;ltiens_chmltt, Pres. Mills, 13. Nays,
Adam Stoll, labor .........c..c0ivuinn 25.00 .
J. E. Sumner, 1abor ............. . 2150 By Ald. Murray: Resolved, That the
veo. W.. Sweet, labor ........ v.vee. 2734 One Thousand Dollars received from
John W. Thomas, labor............ 16.20 the University be turned over to the
J. Verzillo, labor .................. 24.00 Park fund, and that out of said fund
Ray Walter, labor .................. 14.16 the Park éommission is to do grading
Wm. Wild, labor ................... 17.20 g
A o B . o5o and building walks as agreed upon
Glen Winans, labor ................ 2.2 : : ;
Geo. Wisner, labor ...... .. ... 00" 33.34 Wwith the University, and the balance,
Joe. Youngbauer. labor ............ 2400 if any, to be used for general park
C. H. Brock, team 18.95 purposes. Adopted as follows: Yeas,
Jos. Ellis, team .........c000e.u... 2900 Ald. Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, KXoernke,
R 5 il A i el sibgy Manwaring, Sweei, Goodvear, Hoch-
Fred C. Heininger, team ........... 450 TeIn, _Murray, thZ, Schmid, Linden-
John W. Herrst, teams and gravel 17550 Schmitt, Pres. Mills, 13. Nays, none.
}V. G. HodS(Lnk. teams and gravel... ig G:_l Ordinance Committee.
irnest otchkin, team ............ ) : ‘s " :
John Mﬁler, LT3 4 | EHRLY ?Md' Mar_lwarmg .presentgd for '1ts
II. C. Perkins. teams and gravel... 9209 third reading, the following ordin-
Chris. Iausenberger, team and ance: 3
gravel ... e 54.50 An Ordinance to Amend an Ordi-
Fred Rice, team ............... .... 675 nance entitled, ‘“‘An Ordinance to
;1“01111{ R‘:Si(l‘%y\’ffteiantlez{ﬁf """""""" %.(-.'g Regulate and Control the Driving of
', 4 H S, TR . L eevenvoecensss -t s . 7 :
(Geo. Schaible, team (gravel) ...... 31.00 Automobllgs, MOFOI' \ehlcles_ and
“Ta]tel g(‘hlle]del tealn P 39.(J0 Othel‘ VehlcleS Wlthin the Clty Of
A. F. Shepherd, team (gravel) ...... 27.¢0 Ann Arbor,” passed August 21st, 1911;
C. J. Snyder & Sons. teams (gravel) 60.0 approved August 23rd, 1911,
II‘)I;?,'MMW‘%'HESSE% tfgdnl:] """""" )((20,9 The Common Counc11 of the Clty
¢ s H S wi e et AN
George Weeks, team ............... 11.00 of Ann Arbor Ordain: . £
M. M. Wheelock, team .............. 3275 Section 1. That section 16 of an
——— Ordinance entitled, ‘“An Ordinance to
Labor acct. pav. dist. No. 18 Regulate and Control the Driving of
tOtﬂlL- 6 Vg i b---t---w---t-;mﬁ 27T Automobiles, Motor Vehicles and
apor . avmg 18T, NO. ] ] : it
Tom. Riley, team (gravel)............ $1.00 Other Vehlcles within  the Clt"'ﬂlntf
Lahor Acct. Paving Dist. Neo. 25. Ann Arbor,” passed August
John Miller, team (gravel)........... $1.00 1911; approved August 23rd, 1911. be
Sprinkling District No. 11. and the same is hereby amended to
¥Wm. J. Clapcy, payment in full on read as follows:
COOLTACE covei e o oo v vwwn 5 s 31400 Sec. 16. Any person violating any
Sprinkling Distriet No. 12. £ h. el £ thi - di
Wm. J. Clancy, payment in full on of the provisions of t 3 s ordinance,
CONEEACE ot vt e te e et e eeenn 66.00 and who shall be convicted thereof,
Recapitulation or who shall plead guilty to any com-
Fire fund ........................ $ 643.13 plaint for the violation thereof, shall
Police ..ttt e e, 277.06 be punIShed ‘by a fine not exceeding
Park o cosomns s mewees 5 oo sew s 23.33 1
SEreet . ....oee. aeen. T 30.79 twenty-five dollars and costs of pros-
SIdewalk .ovvevier ciiiiiinin... 55.41 ecution; or if such fine be not paid,

Bridge. culyert and CTOSSW AlK 513.12
Labor acct., pav. dist. No. 18..... 2.316.87
Labor acct. pav. dist. No. 24.....

Labor acet. pav. dist. No. 25.... 1.00

Sprinkling dist. No. 11.......... 44.00

Sprinkling district No. 12..... 66.00

TOLA] ©en eenee e $3.991.11
Ann Mbor Ml(h Oct. 16th, 1911.

To the Honorable. the Common Conne:l,
Gentlemen—Your Finance committee have
reviewed the foregoing report of the citly
elerk.  Warrants for salaries were drawn
Oct. 16th, 1911. We recommend that same
be approved and that warrants bo ordercd
drawn for the other foregoing accounts.
George Lutz, Wm. Goodyear. Wm. 1I. Mur-

ray. Finance Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
the report. Adopted as follows:
Yeas, -Ald. Pipp. Flynn, Sherk,

then by imprisonment in the Washte-
naw county jail for not exceeding ten
days; for the second offense he shall
be punished by a fine not less than
ten dollars nor more than fifty dol-
lars, and costs of prosecution, or- if
such fine be not paid, then by im-
prisonment in the Washtenaw county
jail for not exceeding twenty days;
and for a third, or any subsequent of-
fense, he shall be punished by a fine
not less than fifty dollars nor more
than one hundred dollars, and costs
of prosecution, or if such fine be not
paid, then by imprisonment in the

Washtenaw county jail for not ex-

ceeding thirty days.
This erdinance shall take effeet and




be in force from and after ten days
from legal publication.

The Chair put the question, “Shall
this ordinance pass?” :

Passed as foliows: Yeas, Ald. Pipp,
Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Manwaring,
Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein, Murray,
Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt, Pres.
Mills, 13. Nays, none.

Ald. Manwaring presented for
third reading the following
ance:

An Ordinance Relative to Streets.

The Common Council of the City of

Ann Arbor Ordain:
" Sec, 1. It shall be unlawful for any
person to drive or haul any vehicle
upon or across any lawn extension or
curb within the city of Ann Arbor,
without the consent of the board of
publiec works.

Sec, 2, It shall be unlawful for any
person to travel or drive along or
across any street or sidewalk of this
city, whenever any such B8treet or
sidewalk is obstructed by reason of
any work being in progress for the
construction, repair or improvement
of =aid street or sidewalk.

Bec, 3. It shail be unlawful for any
person to remove, take down, or in
any way interfere with any barrier or
barriers placed upon any street or
ridewalk closing said street or side-
walk while said street or sidewalk is
being constructed, repaired or im-
proved.

Sec. 4. Any person violating any of
the provisions of this ordinance shall,
on conviction thereof, be punished by
a fine not exceedling fifty dollars and
costs; and in the imposition of any
such fine and costs the court may
make the further sentence that the
offender be imprisoned in the com-
mon jall of the county of Washtenaw,
or the city lockup, until the payment
thereof, provided the term of such
imprisonment shall not exceed the
period of thirty days.

This ordinance shall take effect and
be in force from and after ten days
from legal publication.

The Chair put the question,
this ordinance pass?”’

Passed as follows: Yeas, Ald. Pipp,
Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Manwaring,
Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein, Murray,
Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt, Pres.
Millg, 13. Nays, none.

By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that
the proposed charter amendment,
changing the tax levy for general city
use from one-half to three-quarters
of one per cent. be taken from the
table,

its
ordin-

“Shall

COMMON COUNCIL— Oect. 16, 1911,

- 187

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,

Murray, Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt,
Pres. Milis, 13, Nays, none,
Proposed Charter Amendmentg
By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that
section 171 of the charter of the City
of Ann Arbor be and the same is
hereby amended to read as follows:
Section 171. The Common Coun-
ci' shall have authority to assess,
levy and collect taxes on all the real
and personal estate taxable in said
city, which tax shall be and remain
a 1en upun the property so assessed
until the same shall be paid; pro-
vided, that the aggregate amount
which the Council may raise by gen-
eral tax upon the taxable real and
personal property for the purposes for
which the geveral general funds are
hereinafter constituted shall not, ex-
cept as herein otherwise provided, ex-
ceed in any one year three-fourths of
one per cent on the assessed value of
all the real and personal property in
the city made taxable by law; and
provided, further, that nothing herein
contained shall be so construed as to
prohibit the Common Council of said
city from regulating by tax or other-
wise the business of dealing in malt,
spirituous or intoxicating liquors.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald,
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,

Murray, L.uatz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt,
Pres. Millg, 13, Nays, none.

By Ald. Manwaring: Regolved,
that the proposed charter amend-
ment, making the tax levy three-
quarters one per cent. be transmitted
to the Governor for his approval
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald. Pipp,
Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Manwaring,
Sweet, Gondyear, Hochrein, Murray,
Lutz, Bchmid, Lindenschmitt, Pres.
Mills, 13. Navs, none.

By Ald, Manwaring: Resolved, that
the proposed Charter amendment, au-
thorizing the City of Ann Arbor to
issue bonds for any public purpose,

be taken from the table. Adopted as
follows: Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Flynn,
Sherk, Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet,
Goodyear, Hochrein, Murray, Lutz,
Schmid, Lindenschmitt, Pres. Mills,
13. Nays, none.

Proposed Charter Amendment.
By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that
section 186 of the charter of the City

of Ann Arbor, as amended May 10,
1899, be and the same is hereby
amended to read as follows:

Section 186, No bond, note or



158

other oblization or evidence of in-
debtedness of said corporation, ex-
cept orders on the treasurer, as here-
inafter provided, and also except
bonds for sewerage and paving pur-
poses and curb and gutters, shall ever
be given or issued by said corpora-
tion, or by any officer thereof, in his

official capacity, whereby the said
city shall become obligated to pay
any money, unless the same shall

have been duly authorized by resolu-
tion of the Common Council of the
City of Ann Arbor by a two-thirds
vote of the members elect, and shall
have been submitted to and voted for
by three-fifths of the electors of said
city voting thereon, in conformity to

this act; but the Common Council
may allow just claims against the
city, and may issue orders therefor

on the treasurer, or payable on pre-
sentation from any monevs then in
the treasury, on the first day of Feb-
ruary thereafter; but such second
named class of orders shall not, in
any fiscal year, exceed the aggregate
taxes levied in such year for the pay-
ment of the same. All moneys col-
lected for the use of the eity shall
be paid into the city treasury. and no
moneys shall be paid from the
treasury unless it shall have been
previously avpropriated by the Com-

mon Council to the purpose for
which it shall = be drawn. The
treasurer shall nay out no money

except upon the written warrant of
the mavor and city clerk, which war-
rant shall specify the fund from
which the money is to be paid: Pron-
vided, that school moneys shall he
paid to the treasurer of school dis-
trict number one, of the Citv of Ann
Arbor, uvon the warrant of the pres-
jident and secretary of =aid board. The
Common Council may. at anv regnlar
meetineg thereof. bv resolution dnly
adopted hy a maiority of all the mer .
hers elect, awmthorize the issnine of
bonds, to the amonnt not exceeding
one hundred and fiftv thousand dnl-
lars outstanding at anv one time. for
the purpnose of paving any alley,
street or streets in such citv and for
the construction of curbs and gutters,
such bonds to run for a period not ex-
ceeding. ten years from the date of
their issune, and at a rate of interest
not exceeding five per cent per an-

num, and the Common Council for
the purnose of carrying out this pro-
vision may pass such ordinance or

ordinances as mayv be deemed neces-
sary.

Adopted as
Pipp, Flynn,

Ald.
Man-

Yeas,
Koernlke,

follows:
Sherk,

COMMON COUNCIL—Oct. 16, 1911,

waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Murray, Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt,
Pres. Mills, 13. Nays, none.

By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that
the proposed Charter amendment, au-
thorizing the City of Ann Arbor to
issue bonds for any public purpose, be

transmitted by the city clerk to the
Governor for his approval. Adopted
as follows: Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Flynn,
Sherk, Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet,
Goodyear, Hochrein, Murray, Lutz,
Schmid, Lindenschmitt, Pres. Mills,

13. Nays, none.

By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that
the proposed Charter amendment, au-
thorizing the city to build or pur-
chase water works plant and to bor-
row money and issue bonds therefor,
be taken from the table. Adopted as
follows: Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Flynn,
Sherk, Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet,
Goodyear, Hochrein, Murray, Lutz,
Schmid, Lindenschmitt, Pres. Mills,
13. Nays, none. ; ‘

Pronosed Charter Amendment.

By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that
the Twenty-Second sub-division of
section eighty-eight of the Charter
of the City of Ann Arbor be and the
same is hereby amended to read a
follows: ; ‘

Twenty-second. To build or pur-
chase water works plant for supply-
ing the inhabitants with water for
domestic use .and for .other »nrneees,
and to borrow money and issue bonds
for the payment thereof, and to pass
ordinances for the management,
regulation and protection of the
same; to establish, regulate and pre-
serve public. reservoirs, wells, pen-
stocks and pumps. and to prevent. the
waste of water; and to authorize and

employ, under such regulations and
upon such terms and conditions as
they may choose, the laying of

water pipes in the streets and alleys
of the city: and to grant such exclu-
sive privileges as they may deem ex-
pedient to any company organized to
supnly said city and its inhabitants
with water; and to contract with
such company to supply the city with
water for fire and other ‘public pur-
roses;
Adopted as
Pipn. Flvnn,

follows: Yeas, Ald.
Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring. Sweet, Goodyvear. Hochrein,
Murray, Lutz. Schmid. Linden-
schmitt., Pres. Mills, 13. Nays. none.

By Ald. Manwaring: Resolved, that
the proposed Charter amendment. au-
thorizing the City of Ann Arbor to
build or purchase water works plant
and to borrow money and issue bonds
therefor, be transmitted by the city




COMMON COUNCIL—Oct. 16, 1911."

clerk to 'th2: Governor for his appro-
‘val. 'Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochreln,
Murray, Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt,
Pres. Mills, 13. Nays, none.

Sewer Committee,

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that
Paul G. Tessmer be 8ranted permis-
sion to lay an eight "inch sanitary
sewer on North Main st. from the
flush tank near the Michigan Milling
company property to said Tessmer’s
property, a distance of about four
hundred feet. Adopted as follows:
Yeas, Ald. Pipp, Flynn, Sherk,
Koernke, Manwaring, Sweet, Good-
year, Hochrein, Murray, Lutz, Schmid,
Lindensehimitt, Pres Mills, 13. Nays,
none.

Street. Committee

To the Honorable Common Council:
Gentlemen—Your committee, to
whom the petition of L. D. Carr was
referred, beg leave to make-  their re-
port; we find that the sidewalks on
Ferdon road were ordered built by
the Common Council on April 20th,
1910, that the walks along said street
are built according to  established
grade and that it would be impractic-
able and unwise to cut down the
grade in *front of lots 21 to 24 at
the present time We would recom-
mend tha:- the Street Commissioner
be ordered to build up the grade in
front of above lots and cover same
with a layer of cinders so that the
peopi: living in the southern part of
Ferdon road may be accommodated
until a permanent walk can be built.
John Lindenschmitt, denry G. Pipp,
Henry Hochrein, C.: J. Sweet, Street

Committee. '

Ald. Lindenschmitt
adoption of the report.,

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein.
Murray, .. . Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, Pres. Mills, 13. Nays, noune.

Sidewalk Committee

To the Common Council: Gentle-
men—Your committee on Sidewalks
would recommend . that a cement
walk be laid in front of No. 409 and
No. 403 S. Fourth av., also that side-
walks on south side of McKinley av.,
from State to White sts.,, be raised
to grade at expense of Dproperty
owners, '

We would ask for further time on
repor:. of sidewalk on Olivia av., be-
tween Wel's st and Granger av.
Wm. Goodyear, Wm. H. Murray, Ju-

lius H. Koernke, Erwin Schmid,

- Sidewalk Committee.

moved the

159

By Ald. Lufz: Resolved, that the
part of report and recommendation
relative - to sidewalks along No. 409
and No. 403 S. Fourth av. be re-
ferred to the Sidewalk committee and

City Engineer with power to act.
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald. Pipp,
Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Manwaring,
Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein, Murray,
Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt, Pres.
Mills, 13. Nays, none.

By Ald. Goodyear: Resolved, that

the balance of report and recommen-
dation be adopted.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction and repair of the foregoing
sidewalks is hereby deemed and
declared to be a necessary public
improvement.

Adopted "as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke. Man-
waring, Sweet,  Goodyear, ilochrein,

Murray, Lutz, Schmid, Lindenschmitt,
Pres. Mills, -13. Nays, none.

" Officers’ Reports

CITY FUNDS—Treasurer's Report for
Month Ending Sept. 30, 1911.

Money Received—

B. C. and C. W. Fund— - -

Labor acct. Pav. No. 16.......... $ 7.164.09

Labor acet. Pav. No. 17......... o 1,245.50

Labor acct. Yav: No. 19........... 3,243.24

Labor acct. Pav. No. 25...... eeee 1,527.59

Labor and cement: ............... 125.00

Tar :aold .......................... .60
TMOTAL ..covvviein « Fbiniition 5 5mmsibned b e .. .$13 310.7

Coutingent” Fund—

Peddlers’ li('en‘sea .............. e .. 512,00

Hack "licenses ... .00 e ddien. ceee 900

Dray licenses .....e.eeivivctennnnans, 10.00

MilE licensSes ...uo.veiveiieeiiennnnnns 2.00

IFees on taxes ...o.oviieninie... P, 0

Interest on Dbank balance........... . 31.18
Total ... .sssciossss § mmsbibor Bidbacnimin » o $65.07

Cemetery Fund—

Sale 01 LOCS Sttt i ieeniinnnannn 25 00

Burial erinits ..oeceiscvins s sas ee.ae 14,00
Total ... ci.ve tiiiiiiiiiieeene... 53900

T« - icen-e 1und— :

Twog, leers L. PR TS SRS § B $8.75

Toliee I*‘uud—- o

Officers’ foeN . oiiviinineiiienrninnnas $ S.00

Justice Doty's fines ... ... il 19.00
Total .diies e eonbes Y emns S paees o g $27.00

Building Sidewalk Funda

Walk constructiom ......... e ieean $241, 91

Sprinkling Dist. No. 11—

Taxes  collected _.vowsv v sevnss vemae s s $20.77

Sprinkling Dist. No. 12— o

Taxes collected "........ reeeieeeee.. 50464

B ) . $13 784.86
On hand Sept. 1st ..... EOES § ¥ SR $14.785.12
Total ... v iiirinn i ieieenn $28,569.08
Warrants paid ................. 12 335.20
"On hand Oect. 1st................ $16,234.78

Conrdifion of (Citv Funds on the First Day
of October, 1911



160 COMMON  COUNCIL~

Jrishuescd. Warrants PPatd—

Bridge, culv't & crossw'k fund...$ 6.26239

Contingent fund ....... wesas 8 vees 1,779.30
City cemetery fund ............. 40.75
Fire department fund ............ 1,335.04
Poor fund ... .....c.ccieninninn 33.52
Police fund ......... B .. 573.87
Street fund R 507.€0
Park fund ..... S 310.51
Street lighting fund ...... 3 S 1,209.97
Sidewalk fuud ...... 55.35
Sprinkling Dist. No. 11...... . 88.00
Sprinkling Dist. No. 12........... 132.00

Total ... .ceiev-vecnncns-oane.s.$12,335.20

On Hand—
Bridge. cu'v’t and crossw’k fund..$1,052.23

Contingent fund ................. 8,603.92
City cemetery fund ...... & '518.19
Dog license fund .........c0.00. .. 313 23
Fire department fund ............ 6,385.25
State dog tax fund .............. 100.0)
Poor fund ... ....... GELE L oo 1L,670.18
Police fund ..........ceievivninn 5.905.16
Street Tond .. s s s smpes s amgs T27.89
Water fund .....ovoicowvnsssaveoa 4,497.55
Park fund ... SR & e 8 s T48.84
Street lightin "fund . & sunmsnse » S . 8,134 31
Sidewalk fUNA .evueenvonrnnis . 1,087.18
Sprinkling Dist. No. 12........... 133.13
City hall tax fund ............... 40.00
Rejected tax fund ........e.c.... 59.07
Total .« ovumss s v § S § e $39.641.13
Overdrawn—
Sidewalk building fund ..........$ 49401
Uncollectéd city tax fund ........ 18,683.25
Sprinkling Dist. No. 11......... - 59.24
Delinquent tax fund ........ voe. 4.168.95
TMOTEL 6. wii o 55 cliifiedd = Bk s $23.406.35
Warrants Outstandmg—
Bridge, culv't & crossw'k fund.......$50.74
Conuingent fund ....... .....c.... .. 62.52
Poor TuNA, :::iisnss i s b iimeds ol 29.80
Police fund .................... ceeees 809
Street PUNA . - concon o o s & aespes v 245
Park Tund °2 . e s & wiessn ses 40.93

PAVING I‘UN'DS Treasurer’s Report for
Month Ending Sept. 30, 1911—

Money Received—

Labor Acct. Yav. No. 17—

Bonds sold ..........c.i0iniiinnne ..% 2,700.00

Labor Acct. Pav. No 19—

Bonds sold ............. «.¢......$10,193.CO

Labor Acct. Pav. No. 25

Bonds Bold .. cewnses o e ¢ moss . 3,275.00

Tax Acct. Pav. No. 8—

Taxes collected ............c.c..s . 802.77

Tax Acct. Pav. No. 14—

Taxes collected .........c.v0iue.ne 6.58

Tax Acct. Pav. No. 15—

Taxes collected ........cevvivnnne 9.56
Total ... .cv v tie creireieens L $16.240.21
On hand Sept. Ist............... 2343.69
Potal iliss sew sens s § s 8 ¥ 0 19 5R°.°0
Warrants paid ................. 18,695.00
Overdraft, Oct., 1st.............. $ 11115

Condition of Paving Funds on the First
Day of uctober. 1911 —

Disbursed, Warrants IPaid—

Tax acct. paving district No 7....%
Labor acct. paving distriet No. 15
Labor acct. paving distriet No. 14
Labor acct. paving district No.
Labor acct. paving district No, 18

17.95
1.10
7.733.41
1,245 80
2 818,49

Oct. 16, 1911,

Labor acct. paving district No, 19 3,243.2¢4
Labor acct. paving district No 20 1493 39
T.abor acet. paving distriet Nc. 24 588.78
Laber acct. paving district No. 25 1.552.89
MOLA) on 55 omekd 5 aaTEG 5 asiend $18,605.05
On Hand— '
Tax acet. paving district No, 4....$ 13850
Tax acct. paving distriet No. 5.,.. 3,018.88
Tax acet. paving district No, 6..,. 368.52
Tax acct. paving district No. T.... 870.C3
Tax acct. paving district No, 8.... 376.07
Tax acct. paving district No. 9.. 564.83
Tax acct. paving district No. 10 . 847.21
Tax acct. paving district No. 1., TIT.8T
Tax acet, paving district No. 13.. 570.72
Tax acct. paving district No. 14.. 24,18
Tax acct. paving district No. 15.. 1.131.29
Labor acct. paving district Neo. 15 20
Tax acct. paving udistriet No. 106.. «74.21
Labor acct. paving district No, 18 80.563
Tax acct. paving district No. 17.. 79.16
Tax acct. paving district No. 18., ™1.19
Tax acct. paving district No. 19.. 281.74
Labor acct. paving district No, 19 1.00
Tax acet. paving distriet No. 20.. 45,73
Tax acet. paving distriet No. 21., 285.33
Total AR T —— o 8y ] 1<
Overdrawn— A
Labor acct. paving district No. 11  $807 55
Tax acct. paving district No, 12 138.02
Labor acet. paving distriet No. ]'-t T.644 9
Labor acect. naving distriet No. 20 1,493.30%
Labor acct. paving distriect No. 22 155.76
Labor acct., paving district No. 23 b77.2%
Labor acct. paving district No, 24  881.01
Labor acct. paving district w~o, 25 10.3)
FOLal: : o vownns o cowes s vamass ¢ O $11.708 1
Warrants Outstanding—ﬂ
Lahor acct. paving distriet No. 15....% “0
Labor acet. paving distriet No. 1i,. 855
Labor acet. paving district No, 1°.., 113 &
Labor acet. paving district No. 19.., 1,0
Labor acct. paving distriet No. 20.., F0. 2
Lahor acct. paving district No. 24... 2247
Labor acct. paving distriet No. 25.., 31.12
LATERAL SEWER FUNDS—Tr~asurer’'s

Report for Month Ending Sept. 30, 1911—
Condition of Lateral Sewer [Funds on the

First Day of October, 1911—

On Hand—

Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 14....8  50.75
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 17.... 2080
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 19.... 270 :9
Tax aecct, lateral sewer No. 20... 50.89
Tax acct. alteral sewer No. 21.... 12.57
Tax acct. lateral sewe* No. 11....$ 50.92
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 17.... 50.80
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 19,. 279.69
Tax acct. lateral rewer No. 20... D0.8Y
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 21., 1257
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 27... 727.05
Tax acct. lateral sewer No, 30., 154,22
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 31.... 31,11
Lahor acct. lateral sewer No 32. . 719.51
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 33.... 13.83
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 33. - 3.1
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 34.. 829.05
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 35.... 147.14
Tax acet. laceral sewer No, 36.... 875
Labor acct. lateral sewer No, 36., 253.66
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 37.... 137.59
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 37.. 158.99
Tax acct. lateral sewer N». 38.... 2.76
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 38.. 38.¢8
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 39.. 299.46



Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 40.... 36.43
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 40.. 447.07
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 41.... 491.52
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 42.... 18.17
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 43.... 5.37
SFatal 1. U0 . ot B ) AT ...+ $5,098.90
Overdrawn—

Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 15.... 6.57
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 16.... 20.68
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 18.... 38.50
Labor acet. lateral sewer No. 19.. 253.96
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 22.... 82.91
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 24....% 10.01
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 25.... 42.59
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 26.... 815.01
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 28.... 77.46
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 29.... 155.55
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 32.... 1.270.48
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 34.... 2.974.49
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 35.. 240.69
Tax acct. lateral sewer No. 39.... 51.26
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 41.. 130.49
Labhor acct. lateral sewer No. 42.. 136.74
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 43.. 130.05
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 44. 194.05
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 45 r 234.96

COMMON COUNCIL—Oct. 16, 1911.

161

Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 46.. 511.61
Labor acct. lateral sewer No. 47.. 506.08
Total .. ao b aan s et D ol 14
Overdraft, Oct 1st Sine o ey s e e .$2,785.24

RECAPITULATION.

Paving funds overdrawn ......... $ 111.15
Sewer funds overdrawn ........... 2,785.24
Total OVEr.FaWN ...... .osceees $2,896.39
City funds on hand ............... $16,234.78
Balance on hand ..... N SR $13.338.39
Bank certificate ..................513,058.00
Cash on hand MLV NN . 0. 280.39
Batildl & 05 atd il bl $13.338.39

BANK (‘I‘RTH‘LAT
Farmers and Mechanics Bank, Ann Arbor

Mich,, Oct. 12th, 1911..

This is to certify that the City of Ann
Arbor, G. Mann, Treasurer. had on de-
posit 1n .ae Farmers and Mechanies bank,
at the close of business Sent. 30, 1911 the
sum of thirteen thousan.. fifty-eight dol-
lars, ($13,058. 00)

H. A. WILLIAMS, Cashier.

Report of the City Clerk and Comptroller,

Sept. 30, 1911.

CITY FUND:».

C: Hand |Overdr.wn

Balance
Liabilities D ficit,

Available. TlﬂV Ne‘t

I 7idlern Culvert
and Crosswalk ...... ST A4S $ 3,749.90 S S $ 2,738.41
Contingent ........... e T 8,705.70 . A e &8 159.30
City Cemetery ........ . a1 R 400.00 TIB.ID - i aie g aia
Dog License ...... ST F L Banes iy 313.23 v
e Dog Tas .oo..d.. GERDERS s e RN i e TOOI00 = &2 el
Fire Department ..... L e TR S 12,396.00 S e 6.010.75
e R R S LOROBS . i 200.00 1,430. 38 N S
e e AT 7 [ [ e 5.541.20 5.91
A el TODE = |, i vais L e e 708864 . < v.ipweiin
R i s v easy SRADEED L 4 867.50 TP R 370.95
U e I G 7L e R R A i ) 7600 § (R .
Street Lighting ....... Bild18L e s e g 1l (03] R e o 4.060.¢9
Sidewalk .............. it o | TR M M N (R 1.087. 18 ..........
Sidewalk Building ... .......... AT S s e R e
(‘It,V LN b R R S P T I e S +0.00 secsss s seasse .
Uncollected City vax ........... 18,683.25 R A S il R
Belinguent. TaE .. oo oo inan o LABRI - e sere e s cpErrreaas
Reieetrd Tax ...... ] 1) R =y RES S s
Sprinkling dist. No. ]1 .......... 59 24 132.00 gk TR 191.24
Sprinkling dist. Neo. 12 i b 1S SRERe T S 0 OB 5 - e s s 64.87
i H 1l R e e ..$39.414.84 $23,406.35 $48.425.30 $4,466.44 $13,596.21
Respectfully submitted: ROSS GRANGER, City Clerk and Comptroller.

Reports of City Treasurer and
Clerk for month of Sept. received,
ordered printed in minutes and filed.

Treasurer on Sprinkling Tax.

To Ross Granger, City Clerk: Sir—
In accordance with ordinance provi-
sions, I herewith submit for trans-

mission to the Common Council a
list of properties upon which sprink-
ling taxes were assessed and which
have not been paid within the speci-
fied period of sixty days.

E. G. Mann, City Treasurer.

Report accepted and ordered on



162

file and following resolution offered:

By Ald. Sherk: Resolved, that
the Common Council hereby certifies
to the City Assessor that there is
now due and unpaid sprinkling taxes
as follows: Sprinkling District No.
11, $62.64; Sprinkling District No. 12,
$119.12. Adopted as follows: Yeas,
Ald. Ppp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke,
Manwarng Sweet, Goodyear, Hoch-
rein, Murray, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, Pres. Mills, 13. Nays, none.

Resolutions.

Moved by Ald. Sherk, that the
driveway into Mr. Mullison’s prop-
erty on S. side of Packard st. be
raised, so that storm water will not
run in on the lot.

Moved by Ald. Manwaring, as a
substitute, that the matter of side-
walk grade on S. side of Packard st.
be referred to the Council as com-
mittee of the whole.

Substitute motion adopted as fol-.

Sherk,
GOO(‘]-
Lutz,

lows: Yeas. Ald. Pipp, Flynn,
Koernke. Manwaring, Sweet,
year, Hochrein, ©° Murray,
Schmid, Lindenschmitt, Pres.
13. Nays, none.

By Ald. Lindenschmitt: Whereas,

Mills, .

COMMON "COUNCIL~~Oct, 16, 1911,
the vetition of Junius E. Beal, ask-’

ing that a public alley be opened up
on the east eight feet of the north
thirty-five feet of lot three, block two
north, range four east, in the city of
Ann Arbor, was acted upon by the
Common Council at its regular ses-
sion of Aug. 21, 1911, and

Whereas, all the conditions re-
quired by the Common Council to
be performed by the said Junius E.
Beal have been fully complied with,
therefore be it

Resolved, that the said quit claim

deed of the east eight feet of the
north thirty-five feet of lot three,
block two north, range four east,
city of Ann Arbor, dedicating said

above described land as a public al-
ley be hereby accepted, and that said
above described land is accepted, ded-

jcated and .declared to be a public’
Ald.,

alley. ]

. .Adopted as follows: Yeas,
Pipp, Flynn, Sherk, Koernke, Man-
waring, Sweet, Goodyear, Hochrein,
Murray, Lutz, Schmid, Linden-
schmitt, Pres. Mills, 13. Nays, none.

The Council adiourned.
ROSS GRANGER, Clerk.




